SUBJ:
Format for Opinion on Serving in Prominent Role in NFO Nonfundraising Event

FROM:     AFMCLO/JAF

DATE:
      July 26, 2002

Formats have value because they keep us from having to reinvent the wheel.  Here is a format for an opinion on a DoD employee serving in a prominent role (such as honorary chair) in an event sponsored by a non-Federal organization that is not a fundraiser.  There is nothing magical or mandatory about the language used in the format.  You are welcome to tailor the language to fit your particular circumstances, or to create your own format, as you wish.  Also, before using the format, please research the ethics rules assiduously to ensure that this is the right format to use in your particular situation.  Finally, if you have any suggestions or comments about the format, please let us know.

*****************************************************************************












[date]

MEMORANDUM FOR  [office symbol of client]

FROM:   [office symbol of your legal office]

SUBJECT:   Serving as the  [(honorary chair)(name of position)]  at the  [name of event]

1.   This  [(memo)(message)]  responds to your request for advice regarding the invitation to  [name of employee]  to serve as the  [(honorary chair)(name of position)]  at the  [name of event]  on  [date of event].
2.   Facts.  You have provided the following information.    [ insert facts ]

3.   Free attendance at the event.  DoD employees generally may not accept gifts that are from a "prohibited source" or that are offered because of their official position.  [5 CFR 2635.202(a)]  However, under the widely attended gathering rule, an employee and his or her spouse or guest may attend an event if a large and diverse group of people will attend, and if an Ethics Counselor determines that attendance will further  [(Air Force)(name of agency)]  programs or operations.  [5 CFR 2635.204(g)(2)]  In my opinion, attendance by  [name of employee]  at the event meets this test, and thus it is permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to accept free attendance at the event for  [(himself)(herself)]  and for  [(Mrs. ____)(Mr. ____)].

4.   Gift at the event.  There is an exception to the general ban on gifts that permits an employee to accept gifts having a value of $20 or less per occasion, so long as the total value of the gifts received under this rule from a single source does not exceed $50 in a calendar year.  [5 CFR 2635.204(a)]  Thus, if  [name of employee]  is offered a tangible item (such as a plaque, coffee mug, or ballpoint pen) at the event,  [(he)(she)]  may accept it (for appearance purposes).  If the item has a market value of $20 or less, then  [(he)(she)]  may keep it.  If the item has a market value over $20, then  [(he)(she)] will be required either to return the item, or to pay to the donor its market value.  [5 CFR 2635.205(a)(1)]

5.   Serving as  [(honorary chair)(name of position)].  DoD employees (military and civilian) may not use or permit the use of their government title or organization name to endorse any non-Federal organization, or any product, service, event, or enterprise of a non-Federal organization (with certain exceptions not applicable here).  [5 CFR 2635.702(c);  Joint Ethics Regulation (JER) para. 3-209]  However, DoD employees may voluntarily participate in activities of non-Federal organizations as individuals in their personal capacities, provided they act exclusively outside the scope of their official position.  [JER para. 3-300a]

DoD employees may use or allow others to use their government title and organization name in connection with their performance of official duties.  [JER para. 3-209]  However, they may not use or allow others to use their government title or organization name in connection with their personal activities.  [JER para. 3-300a(1)]  In addition, military members may use or allow others to use their rank and branch of service in connection with both their official duties and their personal activities.  [JER para. 3-300a(1); see also 5 CFR 2635.807(b)(3)]

My conclusions are as follows.  First, serving as the  [(honorary chair)(name of position)]  for a non-Federal organization event clearly functions as an implied endorsement of the non-Federal organization and of the event.  Accordingly, it is not permissible for  [name of employee]  to serve in this role for the event in  [(his)(her)]  official capacity.  However, it would be permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to serve in this role in  [(his)(her)]  personal, off-duty capacity.

Second, allowing  [name of non-Federal organization sponsoring the event]  to refer to  [name of employee]  in the materials that promote the event (i.e., invitations, press release, fliers, etc.) would also function as an implied endorsement of the sponsoring organization and of the event.  Thus, it is permissible for  [name of employee]  to allow the promotional materials to refer to  [(his)(her)]  rank and branch of service (i.e., [insert employee's rank and branch of service]).  However, it would not be permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to permit the promotional materials to refer to  [(his)(her)]  title and organization name (i.e., [insert employee's title and organization name]).
6.   If you have any other questions, please let me know.

[name and title of author of memo or e-mail]
